FW: Brooklyn Creek Washout

May 6, 2019 8:36 AM

Subject FW: Brooklyn Creek Washout
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX
Cc Chow, Brian FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Sent April 19, 2013 9:58 AM
Attachments i @"
a
IMG-20130
409-00149

al

IMG-20130
409-00150
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IMG-20130
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IMG-20130
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Hi Peter,

Just wanted to pass on this note from the resident at Brooklyn as it may provide additional information
to assist in your evaluation.

Thanks,
John

From:s.22

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2013 2:05 PM
To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Brown, Edena Y LASS:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn Creek Washout
Importance: High

Edena/John,

We are already having another avalanche of gravel coming down the creek. It has already filled the dam
for the power station, and the domestic water reservoir filled so much full of gravel, it forced the creek
to re-route over the top and wash it out. We had the excavators in to clean it out, but it is already filling
again. All this, and we haven’t even had spring run-off yet.

What are you going to do about this and when are you coming to clean the mess up?
s.22

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: April-02-13 2:41 PM

To:s.22

Cc: Brown, Edena Y LASS:EX

Subject: Brooklyn Creek Washou

s.22

| wanted to let you know that | have been in contact with Edena Brown, Constituency Assistant for MLA Katrine
Conroy. We will be undertaking further assessment of the 2012 slide at Brooklyn/Pup Creek as well as
an additional assessment of current situation. | will be in touch when | have further information.

Thanks,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph 604.898.2105 | Fax 604.898.2191
mailto:John.Hawkingsl@gov.bc.ca
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FW: Brooklyn Creek Washout

May 6, 2019 8:38 AM

Subject FW: Brooklyn Creek Washout
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX
Cc Chow, Brian FLNR:EX; Marshall, Bill J FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Sent April 30, 2013 8:14 AM
Attachments
a
IMG-20130
429-00246

IMG-20130
429-00245
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IMG-20130
429-00244

IMG-20130
429-00243
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IMG-20130
429-00243

IMG-20130
429-00242
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IMG-20130
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IMG-20130
429-00241

a

IMG-20130
429-00240
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IMG-20130
429-00239

IMG-20130
429-00238
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IMG-20130
429-00237

IMG-20130
429-00236
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IMG-20130
429-00236

Hi Peter,

Some recent correspondence and pictures from a resident of Brooklyn. | was wondering if you have had
a chance to visit the site and have a look?

Thanks,
John

From:s-22

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2013 9:57 PM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc:s.22 Brown, Edena Y
LASS:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn Creek Washout

Importance: High

John,

We were finally able to get through the snow to find out what is going on with the disaster up at the rail
bed. We discovered what we had all expected, because nothing was done properly last year to fix this
mess, a large portion of the bank on the South side has collapsed into the creek. This is not surprising
that was going to happen, one can only look at the pictures and figure it out. | believe this would explain
the continued mess washing down on the power and domestic water intakes for all of us.

It has almost become a full time job having to have somebody handy with a large excavating machine to
rescue the community, especially every time more earth comes down. The amount of general silt and
gravel, even without the large earth movements in ridiculous. We don’t believe there is a community in
the entire province of British Columbia that would put up with this for more than one day.

We are asking now what the government is going to do immediately to fix this situation? What happens
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if more and or larger portions continue to collapse into the creek? What is going on with the section of
the creek that is just running in no man’s land through the bush? Why was all this not fixed last year?

We would like a very frank answer, this has been going on now for a year and nothing has been done to
fix anything.

Please let us know immediately how and when this is going to be handled.

Best regards,

s.22

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: April-02-13 2:41 PM

To: s.22

Cc: Brown, Edena Y LASS:EX

Subject: Brooklyn Creek Washou

s.22

| wanted to let you know that | have been in contact with Edena Brown, Constituency Assistant for MLA Katrine
Conroy. We will be undertaking further assessment of the 2012 slide at Brooklyn/Pup Creek as well as
an additional assessment of current situation. | will be in touch when | have further information.

Thanks,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph 604.898.2105 | Fax 604.898.2191
mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca
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FW: Brooklyn Creek Washout7

May &, 2019 8:50 AM

Subject FW: Brooklyn Creek Washout7

From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Cc Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX
Sent May 6, 2013 3:24 PM
Attachments
[ ror |
¥ 1518b
| ror ]
. LB484340
Hi Brian,
We should probably discuss this response from$.22 s.13
s.13
John
From: 5 22

Sent: Monday, May 6, 2013 1:35 PM
To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Brown, Edena Y LASS:EX
Subject: RE: Brooklyn Creek Washout
Importance: High

John,

Can you please send us the name of the engineer, and engineering firm, and when they are coming.

s.22

The results from all that are very clear this spring what has gone on, and is no longer acceptable at the cost of our
drinking water, power system, and watershed. We will not tolerate this sort of activity at our cost of another disaster
continuing to come down the creek on top of us, like already this spring, just so an engineering firm can try to make a
job last longer for more money. We are looking for clear assurances from you and the government that this will not
happen again. We want to be thoroughly involved in the plans made to remediate the rail grade, entire creek, the power
station intakes, the drinking water well drilling, and properties/structures remediation down at Brooklyn. The impute,
and decisions from all of the drinking water users, property owners, and community members of Brooklyn, will be part
of the plan to remediate this entire mess, and there is a return to a long term comfort level acceptable for all of use
affected.

On another note, the rail grade from the tunnel side going to Faron and the Paulson highway is completely snowed in.
There is a possibility of coming from the bottom at Castlegar, but there still could be some shaded spots not open, | am
not quite sure. If it is required, | suggest coming across in a boat to Brooklyn, and getting a ride up to the disaster. We
know the road is open for sure, and then they can walk down the creek to the bottom here at Brooklyn. It is just a
suggestion.

Best regards,
leremy
From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]

Sent: May-06-13 9:21 AM

To: g 22
Subject: RE: Brooklyn Creek Washout

s.22

We have reviewed the report by Deverney Engineering as well as the photos you have send. Engineering and geo-
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technical staff will visit the area and the site and assess the situation shortly. | will follow up with you after they have
assessed the site and communicated back with us on findings and any recommendations.

Thanks,
lohn Hawkings

From: g 22

Sent: Monday, April 29, 2013 9:57 PM
To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
Cci5.22

Subject: RE: Brooklyn Creek Washout
Importance: High

Brown, Edena Y LASS:EX

John,

We were finally able to get through the snow to find out what is going on with the disaster up at the rail bed. We
discovered what we had all expected, because nothing was done properly last year to fix this mess, a large portion of the
bank on the South side has collapsed into the creek. This is not surprising that was going to happen, one can only look at
the pictures and figure it out, | believe this would explain the continued mess washing down on the power and domestic
water intakes for all of us.

It has almost become a full time job having to have somebody handy with a large excavating machine to rescue the
community, especially every time more earth comes down. The amount of general silt and gravel, even without the
large earth movements in ridiculous. We don't believe there is a community in the entire province of British Columbia
that would put up with this for more than one day.

We are asking now what the government is going to do immediately to fix this situation? What happens if more and or
larger portions continue to collapse into the creek? What is going on with the section of the creek that is just running in
no man's land through the bush? Why was all this not fixed last year?

We would like a very frank answer, this has been going on now for a year and nothing has been done to fix anything.
Please let us know immediately how and when this is going to be handled.
Best regards,

leremy Nelson

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: April-02-13 2:41 PM

To: 522

Cc: Brown, Edena Y LASS:EX

Subject: Brooklyn Creek Washou

522

| wanted to let you know that | have been in contact with Edena Brown, Constituency Assistant for MLA Katrine Conroy. We
will be undertaking further assessment of the 2012 slide at Brooklyn/Pup Creek as well as an additional assessment of
current situation. | will be in touch when | have further information.

Thanks,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natral Resource Operations
Ph 604898.2105 | Fax 6048982191
mailto:John.Hawkingslgov.bc.ca

s.3
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Bayear, Dwaln

To: DRNICOL
Sublect: RE: GP Rall Fill

Wa formally advised GPR 1o fly the line annually to check structures. Wit this site; | was advised to let them
know of the problem and advise them of the consequence of inaction. THis decision because of our need to
priorize activities. However, now that we are aware of CPR and BNR problems and the fact that groups are
lobbing government to buy these linear properties for recreation use; | am going to write an issue paper lo
address the problem using this and the BNR failure up Cetionwood as make the point about the huge liability tied
fo these ROW's. Hopefully, the exposure will prompt action by CPR and BNR.

From: DRNICOL

To: DBOYER@NELSON.ENV.GOV.BC.CA

Subject: RE: CP Rail Fill

Date: Monday, Seplember 29, 1997 8:33AM

To: DBOYER --INTERNET DBOYER@NELSON.ENV.

Has CPR been requested lo repair/ are they required to repair sections of
their right of way thal have a high likelihood of fallure?

ACOOMBS MBJONES

Regards,

Douglas Nicol

Reglonal Geotechnical Engineer

*** Forwarding note from DBOYER --INTERNET 09/26/97 09:04 ***
Subject: RE: CP Rall Fill

To: DRNICOL <DRNICOL@MFOR01.FOR.GOV.BC.CA>

A property owner on the Lake (Arrow) notified me of the slump late May
96. | inspected May 23, 1996 and notifled CPR (Eric Williamson,
P.Eng.:469-6305). They flew it on Junse 5, 1996 and said the freshet
flows were over and that they were not taking any aclion at that time.
He advised that there is a concrete culvert under the fill that seem to
discharging.

| wrote a memo report and sent it to GPR and the landowner and our
enforcement people Sept, 1996.

Soon therealter | received a request for approval of a subdivision on

the Lake below the slump. | altended the sile on Sept 18, 1996. |
observed by digging at the downstream loe thal there was indeed a arc
culvart. |walked the creek to the lake and determined that most of the
debris from a fallure would likely runout on two benches (11 and 8%).
There would be a slug of soll and debris and waler entering the lake and
a risk of some romobilization so | approved the subdivision with a large
selback lo prevent bulldings being pul at risk. | also did not identity

any buildings that would be impacted. The existing houses are setback
from the creeck sufficlant distancas. B

Page 1
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Let me know If you want any of the file information. This reminds me to
Include these properties In the list of risky areas | will have lo

identify with the Regional District.

From: DRNIGOL

To: DBOYER@NELSON.ENV.GOV.BC.CA

Subject: CP Rail Fill

Dale: Thursday, September 25, 1997 4:46PM

To: DEOYER --INTERNET DEOYVER@NELSON ENV.
cc: MBJONES --MFORO1 Marvin Jones  ACOOMBS --MFOR01 Al Coombs
DRNICOL --MFORO1

I alked to SRS ro: water being ponded behind the abandoned
CP rail

line (near the Bulldog FSR) between the tunnel and the rockfall. He
Indicated that due to a plugged culvert, 50 feet of water was being
pondad behind fill (fill length up to 100m) and is over topping the rail

bed, Access has been reduced from 20' to 4' (conslantly being repaired
by ATV'ers). JjIJINad concerns with respect to safety of '
rﬁoreallon users, enviranmental impacl, and ensuring the integriy of

the .

rallbed for longer term access.

| relayed a message to Dave Wilford of CP regarding a potential slide

and

they were gaing to make direct contact with [N

P also Indicated that you have been on sight Dwain sometime
Is .

year, Whal is your assessment of the siluation and has CP been

praviously

contacled?

Maw;n. could this have any impact on the proposed FSR through this
area

Regards,
Douglas Nicol
Reglonal Geotechnical Engineer

Page 2
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Memo to File:
]'une;g: 1996

o | .
Bric Wilson; CP Rail left me a message saying that he had flown over the site yesterday
and that “everything was o.k. for the time being” and that he will forward a letter.

Dwain Boyer /
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FILE REPORT: 76800-204056%9

CPR Landslide Brooklyn Creek
Background:

May 22, IM,P called the office lo report a
landslide off the abandoned CPR line on the west side of Arrow Lake,

He reported that a section (200 * long) of the railway fill had slide into Brooklyn Creek and
there is the potential for another larger slide that could damage their water intakes and
properties. It could reach the Arrow Lake. There are 5 recreation homes adjacent to the
creek, on the lake, that are at risk.

peculated that the slide occurred a few weeks ago. They had experienced silty
water which is uncommon at such low flows.

ite Investigal

May 22 evening I had a conversation with{JJJlf May 23,1am attending the site. I called
CPR Revelstoke, May 22 to alert CPR of the problem and ask if they had flown the
boundary line recently. Ed Palsz (837-246). He said he would make inquiries and return
my call.

Attached 1:50,000 shows the location of the slide. BC 7849 109-111 also cover the area.

I attended the site at 11:00 a.m., look pholos, took necessary measurcments and recorded
some video foolage.

Rough dimensions of the fill failed material and pondage are shown on the attached
sketches. The slump was on the upstream side of the crossing, (photos 1-61) There was
no evidence of any culvert through the base of the structure at the time. The upstream
side of the railway grade was covered in debris (photos 3, 5 & 6). There was no evidence
of a culvert at the downstream side of the railway grade (photos 11 & 12). Approximately
100 m upstream from the crossing, in a 1.3 m wide and 0.6 m deep half culvert (see photos
7,8 & 9) was used to convey the water by the structure and discharge it on the slope as
shown in the sketch and photos 9 & 10. The flow in the creek above the structure was
estimated at 7 f*/s

Unfortunately, a section of the conveyance channel failed (see photos and sketch) resulting
in all the water flowing to the railway crossing embankment. The failure was caused when
foundation pedestals were displaced by a minor hill slgpe failure. The water flowing into
and ponding against the fill may have caused the failure of the railway fill.

Approximately 7 ft*/s was exigting theﬁ-ﬁ:f the fill as shown in photo 8 and sketch # 1.
There was no evidence of distress or weakening of the remaining railway grade. There
was 1o seepage or slumping on the down slope face of the fill and there was only minor
evidence of fines emerging at the toe. The base of the fill seems to have a large percentage
of large rock.

Quick Notes Page 29
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s

s.22

Province of

British Columbia
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
LANDS AND PARKS

BC

Environment

#3101 -343 Victoria Street
Melson, British Columbia
VIL4K3
Telephone:(604)354-6333
Main Fax: (604)354-6332
EP Fax:  (604)254-6367

September 20, 1996

CP Rail
PO Box 50
Revelstoke BC VOE 250

Attention: Eric Williamson / Ed Palsz

and

Re: Landslide on Brooklyn Creek

e.-ff“‘""f)‘

File: 76800-20/05079

Attached is a copy of my report on the slide off the CP Rail Line at the tributary fo

Brooklyn Creek.

Yours truly,

e

Dwain Boyer, P. Eng.
Engineering Section Head

DCB:ip

cc: Conservation Officer Service, Castlegar

attachment
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FILE REPORT: 7680020 /05029

CPR Landslide Brooklyn Creek

Background:

22
May 22, 1996, : called the office to report a

landslide off the abandoned CPR line on the west side of Arrow Lake.

He reported thal a section (200 ‘ long) of the railway fill had slide into Brookiyn Creek and i
there is the potential for another larger slide that could damage their water intakes and :
properties. 1t could reach the Arrow Lake. There are 5 recreation homes adjacent to the :
creek, on the lake, that are at risk. {

22 speculated that the slide occurred a few weeks ago. They had experienced silty
water which is uncommon at such low flows.

Site Investigations:

May 22 evening I had a conversation with$-22 _. May 23, I am attending the site. I called
CPR Revelstoke, May 22 to alert CPR of the problem and ask if they had flown the
boundary line recently. Ed Palsz (837-246). He said he would make inquiries and return
my call.

Attached 1:50,000 shows the location of the slide. BC 7849 109-111 also cover the area.

] attended the site at 11:00 a.m., took pholos, look necessary measurements and recorded
some video footage.

Rough dimensions of the fill failed material and pondage are shown on the attached
sketches. The slump was on the upstream side of the crossing. (photos 1 -61) There was
no evidence of any culvert through the base of the structure at the time. The upstream
side of the railway grade was covered in debris (photos 3, 5 & 6). There was no evidence
of a culvert at the downstream side of the railway grade (photos 11 & 12). Approximately
100 m upstream from the crossing, in a 1.3 m wide and 0.6 m deep half culvert (see photos
7, 8 & 9) was used to convey the water by the struclure and discharge it on the slope as
shown in the sketch and photos 9 & 10. The flow in the creek above the structure was
estimated at 7 ft*/s

Unfortunately, a section of the conveyance channel failed (see photos and sketch) resulting
in all the water flowing to the railway crossing embankment. The failure was caused when
foundation pedestals were displaced by a minor hill slope failure. The water flowing into
and ponding against the fill may have caused the failure of the railway fill.

Approximately 7 ft /s was exigting the?o%&%f the fill as shown in photo 8 and sketch # 1.
There was no evidence of distress or weakening of the remaining railway grade. There
was no seepage or slumping on the down slope face of the fill and there was only minor
evidence of fines emerging at the toe. The base of the fill seems to have a large percentage

of large rock.
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Waterline on the trees and valley wall upstream of the railway grade suggest that water
levels (pondage) has been 2-3 metres higher than today. (Could also be marks left when
the fill failed).

The estimated distance from the crossing to full pondage upstream is 100 m. Pondage on
May 23 was 78 m.

At 2:30 p.m. T called Ed Palsz; CP Rail. He advised that they had not flown the line yet,

but had plans to de so in 2 weeks. They had not received any notification of a landslide.
When asked what should be done I advised him to inspect the site. At a minimum they
could fix the bypass channel to get through high water. There is still plenty of snow in the j
mountains and we can expect higher runoff when we get a warm spell. :

I also walked to the Pup Creek crossing and noted that the culvert under this large fill is
partially blocked. The concrete wing wall on the right side of the inlet structure has fallen
into the channel.

On Sept. 18, 1996, I walked the creek channel down to the lake and had a better look at the
downstream side of the railway grade. By digging into the fill I was able to confirm that
there was a concrete culvert under the fill. The downstream side has been buried for many
decades. It is unlikely that a significant volume of material in the form of a debris flow,
initiated by a mass failure of the railway grade, would reach the properties on the
lakeshore. At the site the gradients are steep enough to mobilize a debris flow. However,
there are a number of flatter reaches downstream where the main volume of debris would
arrest. During such an event there would obviously be major impacts on water quality.
The water supply system for the residents would be damaged. Also, there could be
flooding of private property.

Office Assessment:

May 24 a.m., Eric Williamson; structural engineer 489-6305 (w), 489-8675 (cell),

489-7428 (autotel), returned my call to advise that he had flown the line April 30 and the
crossing was fine. He advised that he would discuss with Ed Palsz and get back to me so 1
could advise [s.22

I plotted the profile of the creek channel and examined air photos. If the railway fill fails it
will run on the 20% slope to the confluence with Brooklyn Creek (see location map) and
down Brooklyn Creek some distance. However, there appears to be a low gradient reach
about 600 m long, where a lot or all of the course material may settle out.

However there would be a significant impact on water systems and a flood way during the
freshet could cause property damage. A debris flow event would also have negative
impact on the fishery resource.

Jiilyy

Dwain Boyer, P. Eng.
Engineering Section Head
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PROFILE oF EROBLINN AND PUP cRecls
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7.
8.
9.

BROOKLYN CREEK - CPR FAILURE
‘MAY 23,1996
View of fill failure looking east
Closer view of 61l failure lopking east
Closer view of fill failure looking east ~ diversion channel
View of remaining fill »
View of gully upstream from vantage point on top of railway fill
View of failure lJooking west
View of half culvert side hill divexsion channel. Amrow poinis to diversion structure
View of failed section of channel
End of diversion channel

10. Dry channel down slope where water was previously diverted

11, Flow emerging from downstream foe of fill. Arrows show two spots where flow

12

emerges

, Closer view of main flow from toe of ffil.
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FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

May &, 2019 9:18 AM

Subject FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Cc Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Sent July 22, 2013 9:41 AM
Attachments
| roe ]

... MOF_Lands_Hawki...

Hi Brian,

Just to keep you in the loop on Brooklyn Creek. Here is a proposal from Terra Erosion for some preliminary assessment
and prescription work. | anticipate going ahead with the proposal.

John

From: Pierre Raymond [mailto:pierre@terraerosion.com]
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 8:44 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Will Halleran

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi lohn,

22 .Ihada
meeting with Will Halleran to discuss the Hawkings Creek project and we could do the assessment in August if
you would like us to do so. Attached is an estimate to carry out a field visit, develop a report,
recommendations and cost for implementation of the work.

Please let me know if you would like to proceed with this and/or if you have any questions.

Regards,

Pierre Raymond

Terra Erosion Control Ltd.

Tel: 250 352 2757 Fax: 250 352 2756
www.terraerosion.com

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.cal
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2013 11:00 AM

To: Pierre Raymond

Subject: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Pierre,
In reference to our discussion on June 6, | wanted to follow up on the possibility of Terra Erosion Control doing an assessment and

mitigation of the landslide at Brooklyn/Pub Creek on Arrow Lake. | was wondering if you have had a chance to consider this project
further.

Thanks and | look forward to hearing from you,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Minstry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph 604.898.2105 | Fax 604.898.2191
mailte:John.Hawkings@gov

[ $.9# i\ Towven Reacian
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July 20, 2012

Terra Erosion Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

COﬂtl‘Ol Ltd. Brooklyn Creek Slide Assessment

Proposal for Consultin

1.0 . ]
1.2|Preparation and planning 4.0 4.0
1.3|Proposed field ent (Date TBA August 16 to 20, 2013) 10.0) 10.0] Truck 1 $140 $140
Task Total Hours| 15.5[ 14.0|Sub-Total Cost $140

Sub-Total Cost] $1.500] $1.540
Total Estimated Cost

2.1|Design Coordination & Comunication with Client
2.2|Proposed Site Prescription Development, Cost Development
Task Total Hours|
Sub-Total Cost] $4,200] $1,760
Total Estimated Cost|

Note: All receipts to be submited for invoice
10% mark-up included in materials, equipment, expenses and subcontractor.

Page 50 of 113 FNR-2018-88105

Quick Notes Page 45



FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

May &, 2019 9:19 AM

Subject FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Cc Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Sent July 22, 2013 9:41 AM
Attachments
| roe |

7. MOF_Lands_Hawki...

Hi Brian,

Just to keep you in the loop on Brooklyn Creek. Here is a proposal from Terra Erosion for some preliminary assessment
and prescription work. | anticipate going ahead with the proposal.

John

From: Pierre Raymond [mailto:pierre@terraerosion.com]
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 8:44 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Will Halleran

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi lohn,

$.22 .Ihada
meeting WITh Wil Halleran to discuss the Hawkings Lreek project and we could do the assessment in August if
you would like us to do so. Attached is an estimate to carry out a field visit, develop a report,
recommendations and cost for implementation of the work.

Please let me know if you would like to proceed with this and/or if you have any questions.

Regards,

Pierre Raymond

Terra Erosion Control Ltd.

Tel: 250 352 2757 Fax: 250 352 2756
www.terraerosion.com

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.cal
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2013 11:00 AM

To: Pierre Raymond

Subject: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Pierre,
In reference to our discussion on June 6, | wanted to follow up on the possibility of Terra Erosion Control doing an assessment and

mitigation of the landslide at Brooklyn/Pub Creek on Arrow Lake. | was wondering if you have had a chance to consider this project
further.

Thanks and | look forward to hearing from you,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Minstry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph 604.898.2105 | Fax 604.898.2191
mailte:John.Hawkings@gov

[/ 2. .8\ Tasesna Rencinn
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July 20, 2012

Terra Erosion Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

COﬂtl‘Ol Ltd. Brooklyn Creek Slide Assessment

Proposal for Consultin

1.0 . ]
1.2|Preparation and planning 4.0 4.0
1.3|Proposed field ent (Date TBA August 16 to 20, 2013) 10.0) 10.0] Truck 1 $140 $140
Task Total Hours| 15.5[ 14.0|Sub-Total Cost $140

Sub-Total Cost] $1.500] $1.540
Total Estimated Cost

2.1|Design Coordination & Comunication with Client
2.2|Proposed Site Prescription Development, Cost Development
Task Total Hours|
Sub-Total Cost] $4,200] $1,760
Total Estimated Cost|

Note: All receipts to be submited for invoice
10% mark-up included in materials, equipment, expenses and subcontractor.
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RE: Brooklyn Cr C&W rail trail field inspection

May 6, 2019 9:20 AM

Subject  RE: Brooklyn Cr C&W rail trail field inspection

From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX
Cc Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent May 16, 2013 11:54 AM

Thank you very much for this Peter. | would like to forward to Jan Hill from the AG’s office to get his thoughts on sharing
this report with the water users as well as providing them with an indication that we will be following up with Terra
Erosion control — | am waiting to hear from Pierre Raymond as he is tied up in the field most of this week.

Do you have any concerns with this being shared in part or entirety?

Thanks,
John

From: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2013 11:44 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Subject: Brooklyn Cr C&W rail trail field inspection

Hello John
Here are my notes from my field inspection last week. Please phone if you have any further questions.
<< File: BrooklynCr_notes_PJ_May2013.doc >>

Peter Jordan, Ph.D., P.Geo.

Research Geomorphologist

B.C.Forest Service

# 401 - 333 Victoria St., Nelson, BC V1L 4K3

phone 250-354-6227 cell 250-352-5225 peter.jordan@gov.bc.ca
<< OLE Object: Picture (Device Independent Bitmap) >>
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RE: Brooklyn slide

May 6, 2019 9:20 AM

Subject  RE: Brooklyn slide

From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent June 4, 2015 8:21 AM

No, | only have anecdotal information and those pictures. The work was done by Tourism BC and | have not had a
chance to go through the files | have from them to determine what related records we have. | was given the impression
it was ‘field fit" and that it may not have involved an engineer.

| hope to get to the records today, but it will be an arduous, manual search.

John

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2015 8:19 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn slide

Hi John,

Do you have a drawing for what was “designed” that was used for the construction?

Brian

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2015 7:25 AM

To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn slide

Hi Brian,

No, | don’t recall hearing that. | wonder if one of the locals told Les that. Here is a picture of the culvert, circa 2004 with
the trash rack. | am pretty sure the picture is from the completion of the install with no re-veg on the slope and it came
with a pic of the installers. The last pic looks like it is from a few months later.

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 5:24 PM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: Brooklyn slide

Hi John,

Had a voice message from Les Thiessen regarding the culvert installation where he suggested, from his recollection, that
the grate that was installed at the inlet was not part of the original design but that one of the locals had installed it. Do
you know anything about this?

Brian Chow, M.Eng., P.Eng.

Chief Engineer

Engineering Branch, Timber Operations, Pricing & First Nations
Ministry of Forests and Natural Resource Operations

PO Box 9510 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Fir - 1520 Blanshard Street

Victoria, BC V8W 3K2

Ph: (250)953-4370 fax:(250)953-3687

e-mail: brian.chow@gov.bc.ca
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RE: Brooklyn slide

May 6, 2019 9:20 AM

Subject RE: Brooklyn slide
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent June 4, 2015 7:24 AM
Attachments —
Brooklyn
Culvert R...

al

Brooklyn -
Johnson, ...
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IMG_0585-
2004

Hi Brian,

No, | don’t recall hearing that. | wonder if one of the locals told Les that. Here is a picture of the culvert, circa 2004 with
the trash rack. | am pretty sure the picture is from the completion of the install with no re-veg on the slope and it came
with a pic of the installers. The last pic looks like it is from a few months later.

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 5:24 PM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: Brooklyn slide

Hi John,

Had a voice message from Les Thiessen regarding the culvert installation where he suggested, from his recollection, that
the grate that was installed at the inlet was not part of the original design but that one of the locals had installed it. Do

you know anything about this?

Brian Chow, M.Eng., P.Eng.

Chief Engineer

Engineering Branch, Timber Operations, Pricing & First Nations
Ministry of Forests and Natural Resource Operations

PO Box 9510 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Fir - 1520 Blanshard Street

Victoria, BC V8W 3K2

Ph: (250)953-4370 fax:(250)953-3687

e-mail: brian.chow@gov.bc.ca
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RE: Brooklyn slide

May 6, 2019 9:21 AM

Subject  RE: Brooklyn slide

From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent June 4, 2015 9:15 AM

Sorry Brian, | may have misinterpreted your question... are you asking about the 2004 installation or the 2012
design/install by SNT?

JH

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2015 9:00 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn slide

| had left Les a message inquiring about how he determined the culvert diameter and he had left me a voice mail.

| will follow-up with Les some more to see if he has any “design” drawings.

Brian

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2015 8:22 AM

To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn slide

No, | only have anecdotal information and those pictures. The work was done by Tourism BC and | have not had a
chance to go through the files | have from them to determine what related records we have. | was given the impression
it was ‘field fit’ and that it may not have involved an engineer.

| hope to get to the records today, but it will be an arduous, manual search.

John

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2015 8:19 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn slide

Hi John,

Do you have a drawing for what was “designed” that was used for the construction?

Brian

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2015 7:25 AM

To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Brooklyn slide

Hi Brian,

No, | don’t recall hearing that. | wonder if one of the locals told Les that. Here is a picture of the culvert, circa 2004 with
the trash rack. | am pretty sure the picture is from the completion of the install with no re-veg on the slope and it came
with a pic of the installers. The last pic looks like it is from a few months later.

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 5:24 PM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: Brooklyn slide

Hi John,

Had a voice message from Les Thiessen regarding the culvert installation where he suggested, from his recollection, that
the grate that was installed at the inlet was not part of the original design but that one of the locals had installed it. Do
you know anything about this?

Brian Chow, M.Eng., P.Eng.

Chief Engineer

Engineering Branch, Timber Operations, Pricing & First Nations
Ministry of Forests and Natural Resource Operations
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PO Box 9510 Stn Prov Govt

3rd FlIr - 1520 Blanshard Street
Victoria, BC VBW 3K2

Ph: (250)953-4370 fax:(250)953-3687

e-mail: brian.chow@gov.bc.ca
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RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

May 6, 2019 9:21 AM

Subject  RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

From Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX

To Hawkings, John FLNR:EX; Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent July 31, 2013 11:40 AM

Hi John

I'm not an expert in preparing contracts for this sort of thing. But it might be a good idea to add something like this to
line (b):
"...including alternative prescriptions, costs and benefits, if appropriate.”

.13

Developing a prescription for this kind of thing is kind of open-ended, and the best treatments aren't immediately
obvious. Basically we are paying them for their ideas.

Peter

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2013 11:30 AM

To: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Brian and Peter,

If you have a couple of minutes and are able to quickly review this proposed Schedule A-Services for Terra Erosion
Control it would be a great help. Any additional details you think would be important to include would be welcome. Is
there a way to define the scope of potential mitigation to ensure they are ‘reasonable’.

Thanks,
John

From: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 10:10 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hello John
Good that this is going ahead. You can tell Pierre and Will that they're welcome to call me and compare notes, either
before or after their field assessment. Although | don't expect to go in the field again.

Peter

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 9:41 AM
To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
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Cc: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Brian,

Just to keep you in the loop on Brooklyn Creek. Here is a proposal from Terra Erosion for some preliminary assessment
and prescription work. | anticipate going ahead with the proposal.

John

From: Pierre Raymond [mailto:pierre@terraerosion.com]
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 8:44 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Will Halleran

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi John,

s.22 | had a
meeting with Will Halleran to discuss the Hawkings Creek project and we could do the assessment in August if
you would like us to do so. Attached is an estimate to carry out a field visit, develop a report,
recommendations and cost for implementation of the work.

Please let me know if you would like to proceed with this and/or if you have any questions.

Regards,

Pierre Raymond

Terra Erosion Control Ltd.

Tel: 250 352 2757 Fax: 250 352 2756
www.terraerosion.com

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2013 11:00 AM

To: Pierre Raymond

Subject: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Pierre,

In reference to our discussion on June 6, | wanted to follow up on the possibility of Terra Erosion Control doing an assessment and
mitigation of the landslide at Brooklyn/Pub Creek on Arrow Lake. | was wondering if you have had a chance to consider this project
further.

Thanks and | look forward to hearing from you,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph 604.898.2105 | Fax 604.898.2191
mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca
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RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

May 6, 2019 9:21 AM

Subject  RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

From Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX
To Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
Sent July 22, 2013 10:09 AM
Hello John

Good that this is going ahead. You can tell Pierre and Will that they're welcome to call me and compare notes, either
before or after their field assessment. Although | don't expect to go in the field again.

Peter

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 9:41 AM

To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Brian,

Just to keep you in the loop on Brooklyn Creek. Here is a proposal from Terra Erosion for some preliminary assessment
and prescription work. | anticipate going ahead with the proposal.

John

From: Pierre Raymond [mailto:pierre@terraerosion.com]
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 8:44 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Will Halleran

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi John,

e I had a
meeting with Will Halleran to discuss the Hawkings Creek project and we could do the assessment in August if
you would like us to do so. Attached is an estimate to carry out a field visit, develop a report,
recommendations and cost for implementation of the work.

Please let me know if you would like to proceed with this and/or if you have any questions.

Regards,

Pierre Raymond

Terra Erosion Control Lid.

Tel: 250 352 2757 Fax: 250 352 2756
www.terraerosion.com

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]
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Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2013 11:00 AM
To: Pierre Raymond
Subject: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Pierre,

In reference to our discussion on June 6, | wanted to follow up on the possibility of Terra Erosion Control doing an assessment and

mitigation of the landslide at Brooklyn/Pub Creek on Arrow Lake. | was wondering if you have had a chance to consider this project
further.

Thanks and | look forward to hearing from you,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph 604.898.2105 | Fax 604.898.2191
mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca
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RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

May &, 2019 9:21 AM

Subject RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Jordan, Peter FLMR:EX; Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent July 31, 2013 11:29 AM
Attachments
W FSI-A
Lo

. MOF_Lands_Hawki...

4

Hi Brian and Peter,

If you have a couple of minutes and are able to quickly review this proposed Schedule A-Services for Terra Erosion
Control it would be a great help. Any additional details you think would be important to include would be welcome. Is
there a way to define the scope of potential mitigation to ensure they are ‘reasonable’.

Thanks,
lohn

From: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 10:10 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hello lohn
Good that this is going ahead. You can tell Pierre and Will that they're welcome to call me and compare notes, either
before or after their field assessment. Although | don't expect to go in the field again.

Peter

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 9:41 AM

To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Cc: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Brian,

Just to keep you in the loop on Brooklyn Creek. Here is a proposal from Terra Erosion for some preliminary assessment
and prescription work. | anticipate going ahead with the proposal.

John

From: Pierre Raymond [mailto:pierre@terraerosion.com]
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2013 8:44 AM

To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Cc: Will Halleran

Subject: RE: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi John,

.22 .lhada
meeting with Will Halleran to discuss the Hawkings Creek project and we could do the assessment in August if
you would like us to do so. Attached is an estimate to carry out a field visit, develop a report,
recommendations and cost for implementation of the work.

Please let me know if you would like to proceed with this and/or if you have any questions.

Regards,

Pierre Raymond
Terra Erosion Control Ltd.
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Tel: 250 352 2757 Fax: 250 352 2756
www.terraerosion.com

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX [mailto:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2013 11:00 AM

To: Pierre Raymond
Subject: Follow up on Brooklyn Creek Assesment

Hi Pierre,

In reference to our discussion on June 6, | wanted to follow up on the possibility of Terra Erosion Control doing an assessment and
mitigation of the landslide at Brooklyn/Pub Creek on Arrow Lake. | was wondering if you have had a chance to consider this project
further.

Thanks and | look forward to hearing from you,

John Hawkings

Manager, Trails

Minstry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Ph G04.898.2105 | Fax G04.898.2191
mailteo:John.Hawkings@gov.bc.ca

July 20, 2012

Terra Erosion Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Control Ltd. Brooklyn Creek Slide Assessment
Proposal for Consulting Fees & Rates

1.1]Communication with client 1.0] |
1.2|Preparation and planning 4.0] 4.0
1.3|Proposed field ent (Date TBA August 16 to 20, 2013) 10.0 10.0] Truck 1 $140 $140
Task Total Hours| 15.5[ 14.0|Sub-Total Cost 5140
Sub-Total Cost] $1,500] $1,540
Total Estimated Cost|
2.1|Design Coordination & Comunication with Client
2.2|Proposed Site Prescription Development, Cost Development
Task Total Hours|
_Suh-To‘lal Cost
Total Estimated Cost|

Note: All receipts to be submited for invoice
10% mark-up included in materials, equipment, expenses and subcontractor.
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Ministry of .
Forests, La al =
e ey o SO Schedule A - Services
COLUMBIA

CONTRACT NO. RC14213-016
FILE NO: 16660-20/31979 C&W
Attachment to the Agreement with Terra Erosion Control Ltd. for Brooklyn Creek Slide Assessment.
1. THE SERVICES
1.01  The Contractor shall provide the following Services:
(a) Field site assessment of failed fill slope on the Columbia and Western Rail Trail at Brooklyn Creek
as identified on the attached map including all relevant areas downstream of the rail grade with
potential to impact water quality.

(b) Proposed site prescription for mitigation of downstream sediment impacts to water license holders
resulting from slide.

2. KEY PERSONMNEL
The Services shall be performed by the following “Key Personnel”:

« Pierre Raymond
+« Wil Halleran

and there shall be no substitution for the person(s) listed above without the prior consent of the Province.
3. RELATED DOCUMENTS

(a) Notes from field inspection of Brooklyn Creck washout on C&W rail grade, 9 May 2013, Peter
Jordan, P.Geo.

(b) Landslide Assessment, Pup Creek and Brooklyn Creek at Brooklyn, Deverney Engineering
Services, August 16, 2012

(c) Brooklyn Creck Slide Assessment Proposal for Consulting Fees and Rates, Terra Erosion Control
Ltd., July 20, 2013

FS1-A Services Schedule CSNR-MFLNR Rev April 1, 2013 Page 10f 1
(e handlappdatallocaliiemplonenote\16.0'exported| { 1e6c5124-31Ta-4ebd-bel b-fc84b37182e4] \nt\ 26 \fs1-a.doc)
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RE: Phone Message

May 6, 2019 9:21 AM

Subject RE: Phone Message
From Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Sent March 11, 2013 9:09 AM
Attachments —

-

IMG_0585-
2004

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
Sent: Friday, March 8, 2013 1:49 PM
To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Phone Message

Here is the report and pictures by Deverney Engineering. | am pretty sure he has incorrectly described the fill/culvert
prior to the May 2012 slide incorrectly. Not sure why he thinks the culvert was installed at ‘mid-slope’ and that water
was intended to drain through course rubble. After infilling the trestle, CP ran a flume to a culvert in the upper east
corner of the fill slope. Around 2003-4 there was a smaller washout and Tourism BC repaired it and installed a new
culvert at the bottom of the fill slope, not middle of the slope as reported (picture attached). This past fall, we repaired
the slope again, rebuilt the grade and installed a new culvert (Les Thiessen and Rick Johnson oversaw the project-Final
report attached).

<< File: 20130307135837.pdf >> << File: 20130307135747.pdf >>

<< File: Brooklyn Culvert Repair-2004.JPG >> << File: Final Report Brooklyn Creek repairs.pdf >>

A local resident in Brooklyn has been pressuring the Ministry etc. to take responsibility for past and future impacts to

Page 76 of 113 FNR-2018-88105
Quick Notes Page 72



water licenses including the micro hydro project. Not sure what the province’s approach to this may or may not be.

Thanks in advance for your input.

John

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2013 12:55 PM
To: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Subject: Phone Message

Hi John,
Got your phone message. Can you send me the report?

:) Brian Chow, M.Eng., P.Eng.

Chief Engineer

Engineering Branch, Timber Operations and Pricing

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

PO Box 9510 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC V8W 9C3

3rd FIr - 1520 Blanshard Street

Victoria, BC V8W 3K2

Ph: (250)953-4370 fax: (250)953-3687

e-mail: brian.chow@gov.bc.ca <mailto:brian.chow@gov.bc.ca>
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From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX
To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX; Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Will Halleran; "Pierre Raymond”
Subject: FW: Discuss Contract Scope for Brooklyn Creek Assessment

‘When: Thursday, August 15, 2013 1:30 PM-2:30 PM (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where: Conference Call. Call No. 1-877-353-9184; Participant ID: 6916707

Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments.

Sorry Brian, wasn’t sure if you wanted to participate. Glad to have you on the call.

--—-Original Appointment--—--

From: Hawkings, John FLNR:EX

Sent: Friday, August 2, 2013 3:44 'M

To: Jordan, Peter FLNR:EX; Will Halleran; 'Pierre Raymond’

Subject: Discuss Contract Scope for Brooklyn Creek Assessment

When: Thursday, August 15, 2013 1:30 PM-2:30 PM (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where: Conference Call. Call No. 1-877-353-9184; Participant ID: 6916707

Conference Call.
Call No. 1-877-353-9184;
Participant ID: 5 15
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s.22

- instructing client

May 6, 2019 9:24 AM

Subject $-22 - instructing client

From Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX

To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent July 28, 2016 4:11 PM

Hi Brian,

This is a follow up to the phone message that | just left on your land line.5 14

s.14,8.22

s.14 I am told there is a

chance that you may not be aware of this fact.

When you’re back in the office could you please give me a call regarding this case? | would like to speak to you and |
believe Lisa Lee, crown attorney will also be contacting you. Apparently | need your permission to hire a helicopter to
view the site with Lisa and potentially one other alluvial fan expert (a contractor).

Thank you

Tennessee

Tennessee Trent - Manager, Trails

Recreation Sites and Trails BC

Sea to Sky Office
101-42000 Loggers Lane
Squamish, BC

V8B OH3

604.898.2194 office
tennessee.trent@gov.bc.ca
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RE:** . contact info

May 6, 2019 9:24 AM

subject | RES-22 , contact info
From Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX
To Chow, Brian FLNR:EX
Cc s.22 '
Sent August 9, 2016 3:08 PM
s.22

Thank you Brian.
TT

Tennessee Trent - Manager, Trails
Recreation Sites and Trails BC

Sea to Sky Office
101-42000 Loggers Lane
Squamish, BC

V8B OH3

604.898.2194 office
tennessee.trent@gov.bc.ca

From: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2016 3:07 PM
To: Trent, Tennessee FLNR:EX

Ill give you a call later this week. Is there a time that is good for you?

Cc:s.22

Subject:s .22 , contact info

Hi Tennessee,

Per discussion, tracked s.22 down. Just off the phone with him.

He would be interested for the Brooklyn Creek issue. Advised him that you and he would need to figure out an
agreement should you be engaged and left to you to work that out.

Hi email as noted below, his cell phone number is $.22

Brian Chow, M.Eng., P.Eng.

Chief Engineer

Engineering Branch, Timber Operations, Pricing & First Nations
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

PO Box 9510 Stn Prov Govt

3rd Fir - 1520 Blanshard Street

Victoria, BC VBW 3K2

Ph: (250)953-4370 fax:(250)953-3687

e-mail: brian.chow@gov.bc.ca
From:s.22

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2016 2:52 PM

To: Chow, Brian FLNR:EX

Subject: Your message

Hi Brian

I got your phone message. 22

Yes, that's my phone number. Also my government email still works, although I don't check it that often. This
one is better.

Were you talking about the Rialto road? The Walker slide is at 4 km on that road. (Walker Cr is a small creek
near Rialto Cr)

s.22
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ttrent notes Brooklyn Creek

May 6,2019  9:25 AM

ﬂ‘I ttrent notes Brooklyn Creek
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RSTBC_AGM_2013_rail_trails

May 6, 2019 9:25 AM

g° RSTBC_AGM_2013_rail_trails

Rail Trails fiscal 2014 Operations and
Capital Works

®a# Recreation Sites
COLUMBIA . B
and Trails 1
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REC 31979 Rail Trail Engineered Inventory

Rail Trail | Bridges Retaining | Major Culverts | Tunnels
Section Walls Culverts
4 89 0 50

CWRT 10 37 26 266 7 162
KVR 41 7 34 206 5 381
Total 55 55 64 561 12 995

Recreation Sites
and Trails

BRITISH
_’: COLUMBIA
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REC 31979 Rail Trail Engineered Inventory

Recreation Sites
and Trails

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
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REC 31979 Rail Trail Engineered Inventory

Quick Notes Page 100

SNT Engineenng Lid [~
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MOBERLY CREEK TCT STONE MASONRY i Benorty

_ﬁ{t CULVERT AND FiLL
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REC 31979 Rail Trail Engineered Inventory

Recreation Sites
and Trails 5C

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
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Fiscal 2014 - Capital Projects REC 31979

1. Slocan Valley Rail Trail Capital Upgrade
2. Naramata Resurfacing
3. Grand Forks Surfacing

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Recreation Sites
and Trails
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Fiscal 2014 — Operational Projects REC 31979

* Focusing on high priority items that present risk to safety, property and environment
* Otter Creek Wood Bridges — maintenance on 6 structures
* Culvert maintenance in major fills at Christian, Rathmullen, Neff, Grass, Storbo and Arvid

Creeks
* Other maintenance items across rail trails to manage surface drainage and rail bed
integrity r WEE O e T

Recreation Sites
and Trails 1

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
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Fiscal 2014 — Operational Projects REC 31979

* 81.0 meter long, 1400 x 1100mm concrete culvert

* located on Grass Creek below a 20 meter deep fill

* Private land, homes, licensed water intakes, spawning habitat downstream

* High priority for repair due to downstream values and holes in floor and walls of
culvert

Recreation Sites
and Trails

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
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Fiscal 2014 - Operational Projects REC 31979

* Repair involved:
* challenging logistics
* confined space regulations
* machine works
* construction works
* concrete works
* dam and pump around requirements in creek

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Recreation Sites
and Trails
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Rail Trails — Questions?

Recreation Sites
and Trails BC

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
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TCT_FRPA_Sec-56_Rail_Trails_11x17

May b, 2013 2:25AM

™ TCT_FRPA_Sec-56_Rail_Trails_11x17

Irans-Canada- Irail and FRPA Sec. 56 Established Irails

1:750,000 50 Kilometers
August 31, 2015
1em=7km
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Trent Sept 13 2017 to Jan 7 2019 109

May 6,2019  9:26 AM

mf Trent Sept 13 2017 to Jan 7 2019 109

Page 112 of 113 FNR-2018-88105
Quick Notes Page 108



109
s.22 A
ST Jpr\-‘-'_ZP,\Z,OIS_ s

__“*t’f 250
o Blal wordopqp oS8T ik Lobi B

$.22

,___J——-—"/——‘— e

IZw? wa;)'r 207 Fopsrl (i W@
01‘ frmbd‘ |

gm"d"‘“’ | - ﬁw—ZQMa
ol forinclomsy (7’ WMMQ/

| Shckaes

'“MW W&‘MH ey gw
r-dc,ee%f?

WJM&ﬁ%fﬂnmfmﬁJ
“B@ s ST peed) engmesr
Mﬁw’fﬁﬁ@%ﬂ e

[
i
a

Page 113 of 113 FNR-2018-88105
Quick Notes Page 109



